## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM395899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MONOTYPE IMAGING INC.		08/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE
MONOTYPE IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.		08/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE
MYFONTS, INC.		08/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE
IMAGING HOLDINGS CORP.		08/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE
SWYFT MEDIA INC.		08/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE
MONOTYPE ITC INC.		08/22/2016	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE	
Internal Address:	HF 150	
City:	SANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4800295	SINOVA	
Registration Number:	4800296	AKKO	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

8004947512 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4790

Email: IPTEAM@NATIONALCORP.COM

**Correspondent Name:** PAUL TATE

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVENUE, NW #1130

Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F165005

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0769

900375595

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Nash
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (fully executed)#page1.tif source=First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (fully executed)#page2.tif source=First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (fully executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0770

## FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (this "Supplement") is made as of August 22, 2016 by and among MONOTYPE IMAGING INC., a Delaware corporation ("Monotype"), MONOTYPE IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("MyFonts"), IMAGING HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Imaging"), SWYFT MEDIA INC., a Delaware corporation ("Swyft"), and MONOTYPE ITC INC., a New York corporation ("ITC", together with Monotype, Holdings, MyFonts, Imaging, and Swyft, are, individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") and SILICON VALLEY BANK (the "Assignee"), as Administrative Agent.

**WHEREAS**, certain of the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated September 15, 2015 and recorded on September 17, 2015 at Reel 5625, Frame 0221 (as amended of record from time to time hereinafter, the "Agreement") in favor of the Assignee, pursuant to which the Grantors pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Trademarks (as defined therein); and

**WHEREAS**, Grantors developed additional Trademarks and/or Trademark Applications and desire to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Trademarks and/or Trademark Applications in favor of Assignee; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Agreement.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Schedule A.</u> <u>Schedule A</u> to the Grant is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Schedule A-1</u> annexed hereto.

## 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. The Grantors hereby ratify, confirm and reaffirm all of the representations, warranties and covenants contained therein.
- b. This Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature pages follow]

1908376.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0771

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Supplement as of the date first written above.

# **GRANTORS:**

MONOTY	YPE IMAGING INC.
	Ada ()
By:	
	Scott E. Landers
Title:	President & CEO
MONOT	YPE IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.
By:	SIL
Name:	Scott E. Landers
Title:	President & CEO
MYFONT	TS, INC.
	X3
By:	Comment ()
Name:	Scott E. Landers
Title:	Scott E. Landers President & CEO
TM A CTNO	G HOLDINGS CORP.
IWAGIIW	J HOLDINGS COM.
D	J & J
By:	Coott E Londors
	Scott E. Landers President & CEO
Title:	President & CEO
SWYFT N	MEDIA INC.
	F 7
By:	0/-00
Name:	Scott E. Landers
Title:	President & CEO
MONOTY	PE ITCINC.
141011011	
By:	CNS/C
Title	Scott E. Landers

Signature page to Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement

# **SCHEDULE A-1**

# TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Registration or Application No. (indicate if an application)	Registration or Application Date	Jurisdiction of Registration or Application	Description of Trademarks, Tradenames or Service Marks
4,800,295	August 25, 2015	United States	SINOVA
4,800,296	August 25, 2015	United States	AKKO

1908376.3

**RECORDED: 08/22/2016** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0773